CHAPTER 528—S. F. No. 575 [Coded]

An act relating to persons on leave, parole or probation from state correctional institutions under control of the commissioner of corrections; authorizing the commissioner of corrections to make emergency loans to such persons; creating a fund for such purposes and appropriating money therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. [241.25] Corrections; aid to persons on leave, parole or probation. Subdivision 1. To provide temporary emergency financial assistance to persons on leave, parole or probation from correctional institutions under the control of the commissioner of corrections a parolee loan account is hereby created in the state treasury.
- Subd. 2. The account shall consist of appropriations made for such purposes, loan repayments, and any other gifts or grants from any lawful source made to the commissioner of corrections for the purposes of subdivision 1, and the commissioner is hereby authorized to accept such loan repayments, gifts or grants. All moneys in such account are hereby appropriated annually to the commissioner of corrections for the purposes of subdivision 1.
- Subd. 3. The commissioner of corrections is hereby authorized and empowered to make emergency loans to those persons on parole or probation from state correctional institutions under his control who are found to be in need of emergency financial assistance. Such loans may be in such amounts as the commissioner shall determine to be reasonably necessary for subsistence of the parolee or probationer and his family until he has become gainfully employed or made other suitable arrangements for the support of himself and family through other public agencies. The commissioner shall determine the terms and conditions of such loans and the manner of their repayment, including resort to legal action to effect collection of same in the event of refusal or neglect by the recipient to make repayment when able to do so.
- Subd. 4. The commissioner of corrections shall report to the 1967 legislature the status of the account.
- Subd. 5. There is hereby appropriated from the general revenue fund the sum of \$3,000 to the parolee loan account hereinabove created.

Approved May 21, 1965.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.